Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	ΓΥ DΑΤΑ		·		
		٨	lame	Execution Date	
Mark H.A. Tigges				10/21/2008	
Catherine Montagr	iese			10/19/2008	
RECEIVING PART	Y DATA				
Name:	IDELIX Software Inc.				
Street Address:	555 - 1122 M	555 - 1122 Mainland Street			
City:	Vancouver	Vancouver			
State/Country:	CANADA	CANADA			
Postal Code:	V6B 5L1	V6B 5L1			
		11401			401340
Property Type Application Number: 1140		11401	349		1349
CORRESPONDEN	CE DATA				00
Fax Number:	(509)75				00 00\$
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone: (509) 755-7262 Email: Linnaea@SBMC-Law.com					
Correspondent Name: Sadler, Breen, Morasch & Colby p.s.					
Address Line 1:422 W. Riverside Ave., Suite 424					
Address Line 4:	Spokan	e, WAS	SHINGTON 99201		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			NORE0080		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			David A. Morasch Reg. 42,905		
Total Attachments: source=11-401349#	≠page1.tif				
source=11-401349# source=11-401349#	· •				

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

, . .

The undersigned assignors, Mark H.A. Tigges, residing in North Vancouver, Canada, and Catherine Montagnese, residing in Calgary, Canada (together, the "Assignors") have invented and wish to assign the inventions and improvements described and disclosed in the Applications and/or Patents described below (the "Inventions") and IDELIX Software Inc., a Canadian company, with an office at 555 – 1122 Mainland Street, Vancouver, B.C. V6B 5L1 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the assets and rights convey, assigned, and transferred pursuant to this Assignment of Patent Rights, made effective as of (this "Assignment").

Therefore, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignors acknowledge, each Assignor hereby irrevocably and unconditionally conveys, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, the full extent of all right, title, and interest in and to any and all of the following (the "*Rights*"):

- The Inventions and all rights in any country of the world with respect to the Inventions;
- United States patent application number 11/401,349 (filed April 11, 2006) and all divisions, continuations (in whole or in part), substitutions, renewal, or other applications claiming priority rights from the Patents and/or any such applications (the "*Applications*");
- All letters patents, United States patents or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted or issued with respect to the Inventions (the "*Patents*");
- All reissues, requests for continuing examinations, reexaminations, extensions or registrations of the Applications and/or the Patents;
- All non-United States patents, patent applications, and counterparts with respect of the Inventions, the Applications, and the Patents including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances, and including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee;
- The right to claim priority rights deriving from the Patents and/or Applications and for Assignee to otherwise avail itself of the provisions of the international conventions governing the protection of inventions;
- To the extent permissible under applicable laws, all causes of action, remedies and other enforcement rights related to the Applications, the Inventions, and the Patents (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the Applications, the Inventions, and the Patents);
- All rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Applications, the Inventions, and the Patents; and
- Any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in relation to the Applications, the Inventions, and the Patents.

Assignor agrees to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute without further consideration such further lawful assignments, instruments, assurances, applications and other documents as may reasonably be required by Assignee to obtain any and all letters patent for the inventions and vest or secure the same in Assignee.

Assignors request the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to grant or issue any and all letters patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or

13 Idelix Inventor Assignment 11_401349.mt cm.clean.doc

PATENT REEL: 022207 FRAME: 0817

issuances that may be granted upon any of the Rights in the name of Assignee, as Assignee to the entire interest therein.

A copy of this Assignment will be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document that may be required in any country as proof of the right of Assignee to apply for patent or other protection for any Inventions and to claim the benefit of the right of priority thereto. Assignors grant to Assignee the right, power and authority to insert in this Assignment of Patent Rights any further information or identification that may be necessary or desirable to comply with the applicable rules and procedures for recordation of this Assignment of Patent Rights, or perfecting its benefit, throughout the world.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and anyone properly designated by them and will be binding upon each Assignor, his/her successors or assigns, and anyone properly designated by them.

ASSIGNORS: Mark H.A. Tigges STATEMENT OF WITNESS ____, whose full post office address is ____ (name of witness) -ICHMOND on (address of witness) state that I was personally present and did see Mark H.A. Tigges, who is personally known to me to be

the person named in the above assignment, duly execute the same on the day and year set forth above. Ignature of witness)

Catherine M ltagnese

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

I, <u>GIUSEPPE Montagnese</u>, whose full post office address is ______

49 Kincora Dr. NW, Calgary, AB, T3R 12 (address of witness)

state that I was personally present and did see Catherine Montagnese, who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment, duly execute the same on the day and year set forth above.

(signature of witness)

<u>Oct. 19,08</u> date

13 Idelix Inventor Assignment 11_401349.mt cm.clean.doc

RECORDED: 02/04/2009

PATENT REEL: 022207 FRAME: 0819